State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Bermont

Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 256

House concurrent resolution congratulating Robert Morlino of Pawlet on being named the 2019 Vermont Emergency Management Director of the Year

Offered by: Representative Chesnut-Tangerman of Middletown Springs

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Hooker, and McNeil

Whereas, Robert Morlino of Pawlet serves as his municipality's emergency management director, in which role he coordinates among the town's residents, local and State officials, and first responders, and

Whereas, he is one of the first emergency management directors in Vermont to complete the requirements for State certification, and

Whereas, an outstanding instance of Robert Morlino's professionalism was demonstrated on January 19, 2019, when Flower Brook in Pawlet overflowed, and Robert Morlino effectively addressed the situation, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in recognition of his "excellence, knowledge, geniality, dedication, [and] being a teacher to others," Robert Morlino, who is also a fire school instructor and local official, was named the Vermont Emergency Management Director of the Year, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Robert Morlino on being named the 2019 Vermont Emergency Management Director of the Year, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Robert Morlino.